March 1, 2024



Jason Burkey Oldcastle SW Group, Inc. dba United Companies of Mesa County 2273 River Road Grand Junction, CO 81502

1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, CO 80203

RE: Haldorson Sand and Gravel Mine, Permit # M-2003-037, Reclamation Costs Update

Dear Operator:

In an effort to ensure the Financial Warranty for the above referenced site adequately reflects the actual current costs of fulfilling the requirements of the approved reclamation plan, the Colorado Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety (Division) has updated the reclamation cost estimate (copy enclosed) for this site. Division calculations estimate the cost to reclaim the site to be \$497, \$22.00. This is an increase of \$191, 092.00 over the \$306, 730.00 currently held by the Division.

Within 15 days, please review the attached estimate and notify me if any calculation errors are noted.

If you require additional information, or have questions or concerns, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Dustin Czapla Environmental Protection Specialist Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety Phone: (303) 866-3567, ext. 8188

COST SUMMARY WORK

Mine	on Sand and Gra	e Pe	rmit Action:	2024-02-14 Review	Permit/Job	o#: <u>M2003037</u>
ROJECT	IDENTIFICA	TION				
Task #:	000	State:	Colorado		Abbreviation:	None
Task #: Date:	000 2/14/2024	State: County:	Colorado Montrose		Abbreviation: Filename:	None 000

TASK LIST (DIRECT COSTS)

Task	Description	Form Used	Fleet Size	Task Hours	Cost
01a	Demo concrete / asphalt plant pads / pylons	DEMOLISH	1	24.00	\$3,868
02a	Transport fill to establish 3H:1V pit slopes	SCRAPER1	1	78.74	\$218,627
02b	Final slope grading to 3H:1V	DOZER	2	12.35	\$11,074
03a	Spread overburden on pit floor	SCRAPER1	1	14.87	\$46,730
04a	Replace 8" topsoil over disturbed area	SCRAPER1	1	16.96	\$46,183
04b	Final grade topsoil	DOZER	2	11.01	\$9,869
05a	Revegetate slopes	REVEGE	1	22.50	\$28,631
06a	Establish crop on pit floor	REVEGE	1	30.00	\$35,076
07a	Mobilize equipment	MOBILIZE	1	2.57	\$12,703
		<u>SUBTO</u>	TALS:	213	\$412,761

INDIRECT COSTS

OVERHEAD AND PROFIT:

Liability insurance:	2.02	Total =	\$8,338
Performance bond:	1.05	Total =	\$4,334
Job superintendent:	106.50	Total =	\$6,931
Profit:	10.00	Total =	\$41,276
		TOTAL O & P =	\$60,879
		CONTRACT AMOUNT (direct + O & P) = $($	\$473,640

LEGAL - ENGINEERING - PROJECT MANAGEMENT:

Financial warranty processing (legal/related costs):	\$500	Total =	\$500
Engineering work and/or contract/bid preparation:	0.00	Total =	\$0
Reclamation management and/or administration:	5.00		\$23,682
CONTINGENCY:	0.00	Total =	\$0
	-	TOTAL INDIRECT COST =	\$85,061
TOTAL BO	\$497,822		

DEMOLITION WORK

Task description: Demo concrete / asphalt plant pads / pylons								
Site:	Haldorson Sand and Grave Mine	1	Permit Action:	2024-02-14 Review	Permit/.	lob#: <u>M2003037</u>		
<u>PROJE</u>	CT IDENTIFICATION							
Task # Date User	: 2/14/2024	State: County:	Colorado Montrose		Abbreviation: Filename:	None 01a		

Agency or organization name: DRMS

UNIT COSTS

Location adjustment: 96.90 %

Structure or Item Description	Dimensions	Demolition Menu Selection	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total Cost
concrete pad	15 X 17	Demo. and on-site disposal in existing pit, 12 in. thick - Max. 200 ft. push	255.00	SF	\$2.50	\$638.09
concrete pad	20 X 10	Demo. and on-site disposal in existing pit, 12 in. thick - Max. 200 ft. push	200.00	SF	\$2.50	\$500.46
concrete pad	14 X 13	Demo. and on-site disposal in existing pit, 12 in. thick - Max. 200 ft. push	182.00	SF	\$2.50	\$455.42
concrete peers	6' X 30"	Pipe, reinforced concrete (RCP) - 30 in. diameter pipe	72.00	LF	\$14.94	\$1,075.56
concrete secondary containment	20' X 50'	Demo. and on-site disposal in excavated pit, 6 in. thick - Max. 50 ft. push	1,000.00	SF	\$1.32	\$1,321.90

				Total Cost	
		Subtotal		(adjusted for	
Job Hours:	24.00	(unadjusted):	\$3,991.43	location):	\$3,867.70

Highwall reduction - backfill





Highwall reduction - backfill





SCRAPER TEAM WORK

Haldorson Sand a Site: Mine	nd Gravel	Permit	t Action:	2024-02-14 Revi	ew Perr	nit/Job#: <u>M20</u>	03037
PROJECT IDENT	TIFICATION						
Task #: 02A		State: (Colorado		Abbrev	viation: None	
Date: $\frac{2}{14}/20$	24 Co	ounty: 1	Montrose		Fil	ename: 02a	
User: <u>DMC</u> Agency or c	rganization name	: DRM	S				
HOURLY EQUIP	-			COSTSH	ft basis: 1 per d	o.V.	
<u>HOUKLI EQUIF</u>			л ·		it basis: <u>i per d</u>	<u>ay</u>	
		Scraper:	Equipme Cat 637	ent Description			
		-Dozer:	NA	0			
Suppo	rt Equipment -Loa		NA				
Road Ma	-Dun Intenance –Motor	np Area:	Cat D8 NA	Г - 8SU			
Road Ivia		r Truck:		Fanker, 3,500 Gal.			
		_					
<u>Cost Breakdown</u> :	Scraper Wo Scraper	ork Team Doz	zer	Support Equipr Load Area	nent Dump Area	Maintenance Motor Grader	e Equipment Water Tr
%Utilization-machine:	100		NA	NA	100	NA	
Ownership cost/hour:	\$239.90		NA	NA	\$241.38	NA	\$1
Operating cost/hour:	\$303.13		NA	NA	\$143.92	NA	\$3
%Utilization-ripper:	NA		NA	NA	NA	NA	
Ripper own. cost/hour:	NA		NA	NA	\$0.00	NA	
Ripper op. cost/hour:	NA		NA	NA	\$0.00	NA	
Operator cost/hour:	\$30.90		NA	NA	\$41.30	NA	
Unit Subtotals:	\$573.93		NA	NA	\$426.60	NA	
Number of Units: Group Subtotals:	4 Work:	\$2,29	0	0 Support:	\$426.60	0 Maint:	
*		\$2,29	5.72	Support:	\$420.00	Maint.	\$34.23
Total work team cost	hour: <u>\$2,776.57</u>						
MATERIAL QUA	NTITIES						
Initial volume:	170.841		CCY	Swell facto	r: 1.250		
Loose volume:	213,551		LCY	Swell lacto	1. 1.250		
Sou	ce of estimated v		Division	of Reclamation, M	ining & Safety		
	of estimated swell		Cat Hand				
HOURLY PRODU	ICTION						
HOULDIND				Scraper Boy	vl (volume) Basi		
Moto::-11.4	2 550 ll/I CV						CV
Material weight: Material description:	2,550 lbs/LCY Earth - Dry pack	ked		Struck V Heaped V			LCY LCY
1			<u> </u>	-			
Rated Payload:	81,600 pounds			Average V	olume: 29.00		LCY

0.80 Minutes

0.60 Minutes

Cycle Time:

Scraper Loading Time: Maneuver and Spread Time:

Job Condition Correction:

Site Altitude: 5800 feet

	Scraper	Push Dozer	Source
Altitude Adj:	1.000	NA	(CAT HB)
Job Efficiency:	0.830	NA	(CAT HB)
Net Correction:	0.830	NA	

Travel Time:

Road Condition: <u>Rutted dirt, little maintenance, no water, 2" tire penetration 5.0</u>

Haul Route:

Seg #	Haul Distance (Ft)	Grade (%)	Roll. Res (%)	Total Res (%)	Velocity (fpm)	Travel Time (min)
1	500.00	0.00	5.00	5.00	1867	0.39

Haul Time: **0.39** minutes

Return Route:

Seg #	Haul Distance (Ft)	Grade (%)	Roll. Res (%)	Total Res (%)	Velocity (fpm)	Travel Time (min)
1	500.00	0.00	5.00	5.00	2795	0.34

Return Time:	0.34	minutes
Total Scraper team cycle time:	2.13	minutes
Adjusted for job conditions:	678.03	LCY/Hour
Selected Number of Scrapers:	4	Scraper(s)
Adjusted single scraper team (unit) hourly production:	2,712.11	LCY/Hour
Adjusted multiple scraper team (fleet) hourly production:	2,712.11	LCY/Hour
Une diverse device in the same set of the same		

Unadjusted unit production/hour: 816.90 LCY/Hour Optimal Number of Scrapers per push dozer:

Fleet size:	1	Team(s)	Total job time:	78.74	Hours
Unit cost:	\$1.024	/LCY	Total job cost:	\$218,627	_

BULLDOZER WORK

Task desci	ription:	Final s	slope grad	ing to 3H:1V	7		
Haldors : <u>Mine</u>	son Sand	and Gravel	Per	mit Action:	2024-02-14 Review	Permit/Job#:	M2003037
PROJEC	T IDEN	TIFICATIO	N				
Task #: Date: User:	2/14/2	024	State: County:	Colorado Montrose		Abbreviation: Filename:	None 02b
A	Agency or	organization n	ame: DI	RMS			
		PMENT COS					
	Iachine:	Cat D8T - 88					
	epower:	310 Semi-Univer					
	le Type: chment:	3-shank rippe					
	ft Basis:	1 per day					
Data	Source:	(CRG)					
Cost Break	down:						
					Utilization %		
	ip Cost/H			\$241.38	NA		
Operatin Ripper ow	ng Cost/H			\$143.92 \$14.11	100 NA		
	p. Cost/H			\$7.45	100		
	or Cost/H			\$41.30	NA		
Initial V Swell	olume: factor:	ANTITIES 8,147 1.000					
Loose v	olume:	8,147 LCY					
Source of Source of		volume: swell factor:	Division Cat Hand		on, Mining & Safety		
HOURL	Y PROD	UCTION					
Average p Unadjuste			00 feet 018.4 LCY	/hr			
Materials of	consistenc	ey description:	Loose	stockpile 1.2			
Average p Average si			eet				
Material w	eight:	2,550 1	os/LCY				
Weight de	scription:	Earth -	Dry packe	d			
Job Condi		ction Factor			Source		
		rator Skill:		.750	(AVG.)		
Ν		onsistency:		.200	(CAT HB)		
	Dozin	g method:	1	.000	(GEN.)		

0.830 0.800 0.666	(1 SHIFT/DAY) (FND-RF)
0 666	
0.000	(CAT HB)
1.000	(CAT HB)
0.902	(CAT HB)
1.000	(PAT)
	0.902

Adjusted unit production:	329.71 LCY/hr
Adjusted fleet production:	659.42 LCY/hr

Fleet size:	2 Dozer(s)
Unit cost:	\$1.359/LCY

Total job time:	12.35 Hours
Total job cost:	\$11,074

SCRAPER TEAM WORK

Haldorson Sand a		Permit	t Action:	2024-02-14 Revie			2027
Site: Mine					Peri	nit/Job#: <u>M200</u>	3037
PROJECT IDEN	TIFICATION						
	~		~				
Task #: $03A$ Date: $2/14/20$	O24 State		Colorado Montrose			viation: None ename: 03a	
User: DMC		y. <u>1</u>	violitiose		1'11		
Agency or o	organization name:	DRM	IS				
HOURLY EQUIP	MENT			COSTShi	ft basis: <u>1 per d</u>	av	
<u>moenar aven</u>			Equipme		<u>i ousis: <u>i por u</u></u>	<u>uy</u>	
	-Scra	per:	Cat 637	ent Description 7G			
	-Do		NA				
Suppo	rt Equipment -Load A -Dump A		NA Cat D ⁹	T - 8SU			
Road Ma	intenance – Motor Gra		CAT 16				
	-Water Tru		Water 7	Fanker, 3,500 Gal.			
Cost Breakdown:	Scraper Work T	- eam		Support Equipn	nent	Maintenance	Equipment
	Scraper	Doz	zer	Load Area	Dump Area	Motor Grader	Water Tr
%Utilization-machine:	100		NA	NA	100	100	
Ownership cost/hour:	\$239.90		NA	NA	\$241.38	\$212.21	\$1
Operating cost/hour:	\$303.13		NA	NA	\$143.92	\$124.88	\$3
%Utilization-ripper:	NA		NA	NA	NA	NA	
Ripper own. cost/hour:	NA		NA	NA	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$
Ripper op. cost/hour:	NA		NA	NA	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$
Operator cost/hour:	\$30.90		NA	NA	\$41.30	\$28.56	\$
Unit Subtotals:	\$573.93		NA	NA	\$426.60	\$365.65	\$5
Number of Units:	4		0	0	1	1	
Group Subtotals:	Work:	\$2,29	5.72	Support:	\$426.60	Maint:	\$419.9
Total work team cost	/hour: <u>\$3,142.22</u>						
MATERIAL QUA	NTITIES						
			CCV	Swall factor			
Initial volume: Loose volume:	<u>32,267</u> 40,334		CCY LCY	Swell factor	1.250		
	rce of estimated volum	20:		20 acres currently >	12" donth		
	of estimated swell fact	_	Cat Hand	*	12 depui		
HOURLY PROD	UCTION						
				Scraper Bov	vl (volume) Bas	is:	
Material weight:	2,550 lbs/LCY			Struck V			CY
Material description:	Earth - Dry packed			Heaped V			CY
Rated Payload:	81,600 pounds			Average V	olume: 29.00	L	CY

<u>0.80</u> Minutes

Payload Capacity: 32.00 LCY

Cycle Time:

Scraper Loading Time: Maneuver and Spread Time:

Job Condition Correction:

0.60 Minutes Site Altitude: 5800 feet

	Scraper	Push Dozer	Source
Altitude Adj:	1.000	NA	(CAT HB)
Job Efficiency:	0.830	NA	(CAT HB)
Net Correction:	0.830	NA	

Travel Time:

Road Condition: Rutted dirt, little maintenance, no water, 2" tire penetration 5.0

Haul Route:

Seg #	Haul Distance (Ft)	Grade (%)	Roll. Res (%)	Total Res (%)	Velocity (fpm)	Travel Time (min)
1	500.00	0.00	5.00	5.00	1867	0.39

Haul Time: 0.39 minutes

Return Route:

Seg #	Haul Distance (Ft)	Grade (%)	Roll. Res (%)	Total Res (%)	Velocity (fpm)	Travel Time (min)
1	500.00	0.00	5.00	5.00	2795	0.34
				Return Time:	0.34	minutes

Return Time: 0.34

—	
Total Scraper team cycle time:	2.13
Adjusted for job conditions:	678.03

4

minutes

LCY/Hour

Scraper(s)

LCY/Hour

LCY/Hour

Adjusted for job conditions:

Selected Number of Scrapers:

Adjusted single scraper team (unit) hourly production: 2,712.11 Adjusted multiple scraper team (fleet) hourly production: 2,712.11

Unadjusted unit production/hour: 816.90 LCY/Hour Optimal Number of Scrapers per push dozer:

Fleet size:	1	Team(s)	Total job time:	14.87	Hours
Unit cost:	\$1.159	/LCY	Total job cost:	\$46,730	_

SCRAPER TEAM WORK

Haldorson Sand a Site: <u>Mine</u>	Ind Gravel	Permit Action:	2024-02-14 Rev		mit/Job#: <u>M200</u>	3037
PROJECT IDEN	CIFICATION					
Task #: 04A	S	tate: Colorado		Abbrev	viation: None	
Date: 2/14/20		inty: Montrose		Fil	ename: 04a	
User: DMC						
Agency or o	organization name:	DRMS				
HOURLY EQUIP	<u>'MENT</u>		COSTSI	nift basis: <u>1 per d</u>	<u>ay</u>	
		Equipme	ent Description			
		craper: Cat 637	G			
Suppo	rt Equipment -Load	Dozer: NA Area: NA				
Suppo	-Dump		Г - 8SU			
Road Ma	intenance – Motor C	Brader: NA				
	-Water	Truck: NA				
Cost Breakdown:	Saranar War	k Toom	Support Equip	mont	Maintananaa	Equipmont
Cost Dreakuowii:	Scraper Wor Scraper	Dozer	Load Area	Dump Area	Maintenance Motor Grader	Water Tr
%Utilization-machine:	100	NA	NA	100	NA	
Ownership cost/hour:	\$239.90	NA	NA	\$241.38	NA	
Operating cost/hour:	\$303.13	NA	NA	\$143.92	NA	
%Utilization-ripper:	\$303.13 NA	NA	NA	\$143.92 NA	NA	
Ripper own. cost/hour:	NA	NA	NA	\$0.00	NA	
Ripper op. cost/hour:	NA	NA	NA	\$0.00	NA	
Operator cost/hour:	\$30.90	NA	NA	\$41.30	NA	
Unit Subtotals:	\$573.93	NA	NA	\$426.60	NA	
Number of Units:	4	0	0	1	0	
Group Subtotals:	Work:	\$2,295.72	Support:	\$426.60	Maint:	\$0.00
Total work team cost						
Initial volume:	40,000	CCY	Swell fact	or: 1.000		
Loose volume:	40,000	LCY				
Sou	rce of estimated vol	lume: Division	of Reclamation, I	Mining & Safety		
Source of	of estimated swell fa	actor: Cat Hand	lbook			
HOURLY PRODU	UCTION					
			Scraper Bo	owl (volume) Bas	<u>is:</u>	
	1 COO 11 J. C.W		Strack	Volume: 24.00	т	CY
Material weight:	1,600 lbs/LCY		SHUCK	volume. 24.00	L	

Task # 04A

<u>0.80</u> Minutes

<u>0.60</u> Minutes

Payload Capacity: 51.00 LCY

Cycle Time:

Scraper Loading Time: Maneuver and Spread Time:

Job Condition Correction:

Site Altitude: 5800 feet

	Scraper	Push Dozer	Source
Altitude Adj:	1.000	NA	(CAT HB)
Job Efficiency:	0.830	NA	(CAT HB)
Net Correction:	0.830	NA	

Travel Time:

Road Condition: Rutted dirt, little maintenance, no water, 2" tire penetration 5.0

Haul Route:

Seg #	Haul Distance (Ft)	Grade (%)	Roll. Res (%)	Total Res (%)	Velocity (fpm)	Travel Time (min)
1	500.00	0.00	5.00	5.00	1867	0.36

Haul Time: 0.36 minutes

Return Route:

Seg #	Haul Distance (Ft)	Grade (%)	Roll. Res (%)	Total Res (%)	Velocity (fpm)	Travel Time (min)
1	850.00	0.00	5.00	5.00	2795	0.46
2	650.00	0.00	5.00	5.00	2795	0.23

Return Time: **0.69** minutes

	mmu	nus	
	-		
4 -		•	

Total Scraper team cycle time:	2.45	minutes
Adjusted for job conditions:	589.47	LCY/Hour
Selected Number of Scrapers:	4	Scraper(s)
Adjusted single scraper team (unit) hourly production:	2,357.88	LCY/Hour
Adjusted multiple scraper team (fleet) hourly production:	2,357.88	LCY/Hour

Unadjusted unit production/hour: 710.20 LCY/Hour Optimal Number of Scrapers per push dozer:

Fleet size:	1	Team(s)	Total job time:	16.96	Hours
Unit cost:	\$1.155	/LCY	Total job cost:	\$46,183	_

BULLDOZER WORK

	nd and Gravel	Per	mit Action:	2024-02-14 Review		
Mine		I CI.		2027 02 17 Keview	Permit/Job#:	M2003037
PROIFCT ID	ENTIFICATI	ON				
Task #: 04		State:	Colorado		Abbreviation:	None
	4/2024	County:	Montrose		Filename:	M037-04b
	MC	county.	monuose		T Hendine.	11037 010
		DI				
Agency	or organization	name: DF	RMS			
HOURLY EQ	UIPMENT CO	<u>DST</u>				
Basic Machin		BSU				
Horsepowe						
Blade Typ						
Attachmer	A	per				
Shift Basi						
Data Sourc	e: (CRG)					
Cost Breakdown	:					
Orumonalain Car	+/II		¢0/1 20	Utilization %		
Ownership Cos			\$241.38 \$143.92	NA 100		
Operating Cos Ripper own. Cos			\$143.92 \$14.11	NA		
Ripper own. Cos			\$7.45	100		
			\$41.30			
Operator Cos			\$41.50	NA		
	Hour: <u>\$896.</u>	32				
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor	DUANTITIES : <u>16,133</u> : <u>1.000</u>					
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume	DUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY					
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume Source of estima	DUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY ted volume:	Division		ion, Mining & Safety		
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume Source of estima	DUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY			ion, Mining & Safety		
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume Source of estima	DUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY ted volume: ted swell factor:	Division		ion, Mining & Safety		
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume Source of estima Source of estima	QUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY ted volume: ted swell factor: ODUCTION	_Division _Cat Hand		ion, Mining & Safety		
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume Source of estima Source of estima HOURLY PRO	QUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY ted volume: ted swell factor: ODUCTION stance:	Division Cat Hand	lbook	ion, Mining & Safety		
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume Source of estima Source of estima	QUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY ted volume: ted swell factor: ODUCTION stance:	_Division _Cat Hand	lbook	ion, Mining & Safety		
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume Source of estima Source of estima HOURLY PR Average push dia Unadjusted hour	QUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY ted volume: ted swell factor: ODUCTION stance:	Division Cat Hand 100 feet 852.6 LCY	lbook			
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume Source of estima Source of estima HOURLY PR Average push dia Unadjusted hour	DUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY ted volume: ted swell factor: ODUCTION stance: ly production: tency description	Division Cat Hand 100 feet 852.6 LCY	lbook /hr			
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume Source of estima Source of estima HOURLY PR Average push dia Unadjusted hour	QUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY ted volume: ted swell factor: ODUCTION stance: ly production: tency description adient:	Division Cat Hand 100 feet 852.6 LCY : Loose	lbook /hr			
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume Source of estima Source of estima HOURLY PR Average push dia Unadjusted hour Materials consist	QUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY ted volume: ted swell factor: ted swell factor: 0 ODUCTION stance: ly production: tency description adient: 0 % tude: 5,800	Division Cat Hand 100 feet 852.6 LCY : Loose	lbook /hr			
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume Source of estima Source of estima HOURLY PRO Average push dia Unadjusted hour Materials consist Average push gr Average site altit	QUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY ted volume: ted volume: ted swell factor: 0 ODUCTION stance: ly production: tency description adient: 0 % tude: 5,800 1,600	Division Cat Hand 100 feet 852.6 LCY : Loose : feet lbs/LCY	lbook /hr			
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume Source of estima Source of estima HOURLY PRO Average push dia Unadjusted hour Materials consist Average push gr Average site altin Material weight: Weight descripti	QUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY ted volume: ted volume: ted swell factor: 0 ODUCTION stance: ly production: tency description adient: 0 % tude: 5,800 1,600	Division Cat Hand 100 feet 852.6 LCY : Loose : feet lbs/LCY	lbook /hr			
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume Source of estima Source of estima HOURLY PRO Average push dis Unadjusted hour Materials consist Average push gr Average site altit Material weight: Weight descripti Iob Condition Co	QUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY ted volume: ted swell factor: ted swell factor: 0 ODUCTION stance: ly production: 0 % tency description adient: 0 % tude: 5,800 0n: Top S	Division Cat Hand 100 feet 852.6 LCY : Loose feet lbs/LCY Soil	lbook /hr			
MATERIAL (Initial Volume Swell factor Loose volume Source of estima Source of estima HOURLY PRO Average push dia Unadjusted hour Materials consist Average push gr Average push gr Average site altit Material weight: Weight descripti <u>Iob Condition Co</u> Materia	QUANTITIES : 16,133 : 1.000 : 16,133 LCY ted volume: ted swell factor: ted swell factor: 0 ODUCTION stance: ly production: 0 % tency description adient: 0 % tude: 5,800 0 1,600 on: Top S orrection Factor	Division Cat Hand 100 feet 852.6 LCY : Loose : feet lbs/LCY coil	lbook /hr stockpile 1.2			

y: 1.000	(AVG.)
y: 0.830	(1 SHIFT/DAY)
e: 0.800	(FND-RF)
nt: 1.000	(CAT HB)
e: 1.000	(CAT HB)
nt: 1.438	(CAT HB)
e: 1.000	(PAT)
n: 0.8593	
732.64 LCY/hr	
1465.28 LCY/hr	
	y: 0.830 e: 0.800 ht: 1.000 e: 1.000 ht: 1.438 e: 1.000 n: 0.8593 732.64 LCY/hr

Fleet size:	2 Dozer(s)
Unit cost:	\$0.612/LCY

Total job time:	11.01 Hours
Total job cost:	\$9,869

REVEGETATION WORK

Haldorse Mine	on Sand and Gra	avel Pe	rmit Action:	2024-02-14 Review	Permit/Jo	b#: M2003037
	IDENTIFICA					N.T.
PROJECT Task #:	<u>IDENTIFICA</u> 05A	TION State:	Colorado		Abbreviation:	None
			Colorado Montrose		Abbreviation: Filename:	None 05a

FERTILIZING

Materials

Description	Units / Acre	Unit	Cost / Unit	Cost /Acre
6-24-24, 10-20-10, 15-15-15	200.00	pound	\$0.44	\$88.00
			Total Fertilizer Materials Cost/Acre	\$88.00

Application

Description		Cost /Acre
Tractor towed spreader (MEANS 32 01 90.13 0120)		\$41.82
	Total Fertilizer Application Cost/Acre	\$41.82

TILLING

Description	Cost /Acre
Disc harrowing, 6" deep (MEANS 32 91 13.23 6100)	\$112.82
Total Tilling Cost/Acre	\$112.82

SEEDING

Seed Mix	Rate – PLS LBS / Acre	Seeds per SQ. FT	Cost /Acre
Indian Ricegrass - Paloma	3.00	9.71	\$33.38
Bottlebrush Squirreltail	0.50	2.20	\$8.11
Galleta	3.00	10.95	\$67.05
Rabbitbrush, Rubber	0.50	7.45	\$32.15
Saltbush, Four Wing	0.50	0.69	\$6.25
Saltbush, Shadscale	0.50	0.75	\$5.00
Winter Fat	0.50	1.27	\$10.25
Totals Seed Mix	8.50	33.02	\$162.19

Application

Description		Cost /Acre
Drill Seeding (DRMS Survey Cost)		\$232.00
	Total Seed Application Cost/Acre	\$232.00

MULCHING and MISCELLANEOUS

Materials

Description	Units / Acre	Unit	Cost / Unit	Cost /Acre
Herbicide - Curtail @ 4.0 pt/ac	1.00	ACRE	\$35.09	\$35.09
Straw, delivered {MEANS 31 25 14.16 1200}	1.50	TON	\$429.79	\$644.68
Total Mulch Materials Cost/Acre				\$679.77

Application

Description		Cost /Acre
Power mulcher (MEANS 32 91 13.16 0350)		\$147.67
Weed spray, truck, non-aquatic area, nox. [DMG]		\$62.72
	Total Mulch Application Cost/Acre	\$210.39

NURSERY STOCK PLANTING

Common Name	No / Acre	Type and Size	Planting Cost	Fertilizer Pellet Cost	Cost /Acre
					\$
Totals Nursery Stock Cost / Acre					\$0.00

	No. of Acres:	15	Cost /Acre:	\$1,526.99
Estimate	ed Failure Rate:	25%	Cost /Acre*:	\$1,526.99
*Selected Replanti	ng Work Items:	FERTILIZING,TII	LING,SEEDING,MU	
		LCHING		
Initial Job Cost:	\$22,904.85			
Reseeding Job Cost:	\$5,726.21			
Total Job Cost:	\$28,631			
Job Hours:	22.50			

REVEGETATION WORK

Haldorso Mine	on Sand and Gra	avel Pe	rmit Action:	2024-02-14 Review	Permit/Jol	b#: <u>M2003037</u>
ROJECT	IDENTIFICA	TION				
Task #:	06A	State:	Colorado		Abbreviation:	None
	06A 2/14/2024	State: County:	Colorado Montrose		Abbreviation: Filename:	None 06a

FERTILIZING

Materials

Description	Units / Acre	Unit	Cost / Unit	Cost /Acre
6-24-24, 10-20-10, 15-15-15	200.00	pound	\$0.44	\$88.00
			Total Fertilizer Materials	
			Cost/Acre	\$88.00

Application

Description		Cost /Acre
Tractor towed spreader (MEANS 32 01 90.13 0120)		\$41.82
	Total Fertilizer Application Cost/Acre	\$41.82

TILLING

Description	Cost /Acre
Disc harrowing, 6" deep (MEANS 32 91 13.23 6100)	\$112.82
Total Tilling Cost/Acre	\$112.82

SEEDING

Seed Mix	Rate – PLS LBS / Acre	Seeds per SQ. FT	Cost /Acre
Alfalfa - Ranger (inoculated)	15.00	72.31	\$38.25
Totals Seed Mix	15.00	72.31	\$38.25

Application

Description		Cost /Acre
Drill Seeding (DRMS Survey Cost)		\$232.00
То	tal Seed Application Cost/Acre	\$232.00

MULCHING and MISCELLANEOUS

Materials

Description	Units / Acre	Unit	Cost / Unit	Cost /Acre
Hay, delivered {MEANS 31 25 14.16 1200}	1.50	TON	\$429.79	\$644.68
Herbicide - Curtail @ 4.0 pt/ac	1.00	ACRE	\$35.09	\$35.09
Total Mulch Materials Cost/Acre				\$679.77

Application

Description		Cost /Acre
Power mulcher (MEANS 32 91 13.16 0350)		\$147.67
Weed spray, truck, non-aquatic area, nox. [DMG]		\$62.72
	Total Mulch Application Cost/Acre	\$210.39

NURSERY STOCK PLANTING

Common Name	No / Acre	Type and Size	Planting Cost	Fertilizer Pellet Cost	Cost /Acre
					\$
		Totals	Nursery Stoc	ck Cost / Acre	\$0.00

	No. of Acres:	20	Cost /Acre:	\$1,403.05
Estimate	ed Failure Rate:	25%	Cost /Acre*:	\$1,403.05
*Selected Replanti	ng Work Items:	FERTILIZING,TIL	LING,SEEDING,MU	
-	-	LCHING		
Initial Job Cost:	\$28,061.00			
Reseeding Job Cost:	\$7,015.25			
Total Job Cost:	\$35,076			
Job Hours:	30.00			

Page 1 of 3

EQUIPMENT MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION

Task description	n: Mo	bilize equipment					
Haldorson S : Mine	and and Grave	l Permit		-02-14 Rev	view	Permit/Job#: <u>M</u>	12003037
PROJECT ID	ENTIFICATI	<u>ON</u>					
Task #: 0	7A	State: Co	olorado		Abbre	eviation: None	;
	/14/2024 MC	County: Mo	ontrose		F	ilename: 07a	
Agency	or organization	n name: DRMS					
EQUIPMENT	TRANSPOR	T RIG COST					
					Shift ba Cost Data Sou		
_							
Tru	ck Tractor Desc	ription: GENE	RIC ON-HIGH			DR, 6X4, DIESE	L POWERED,
T	1 T. 1. D.				(2ND HALF,		
In	ick Trailer Desc	ription: G				ROP DECK EQU	IPMENT
				IKAILEK	(25T, 50T, Al	ND 1001)	
Cost Breakdown	<u>.</u>						
Available Rig		0-25 Tons	26-50 Tons		- Tons		
	ip Cost/Hour:	\$20.26	\$36.04		47.05		
	ng Cost/Hour:	\$39.51	\$76.08	\$8	32.85		
Operat	or Cost/Hour:	\$22.52	\$22.52	\$2	22.52		
Help	er Cost/Hour:	\$0.00	\$23.53	\$2	23.53		
	nit Cost/Hour:	\$82.29	\$158.17		75.95		
	ł	· · · · · ·					
NON ROADA	BLE EQUIPN	<u>AENT:</u>					
Machine	Weight/	Owner ship	Haul Rig	Fleet	Haul Trip	Return Trip	DOT Permit
Description	Unit	Cost/hr/ unit	Cost/hr/uni	Size	Cost/hr/	Cost/hr/ fleet	Cost/ fleet
-	(TONS)		t		fleet		
Cat D8T - 8SU	47.71	\$241.38	\$158.17	2	\$799.10	\$316.34	\$500.00
CAT 16M	28.73	\$212.21	\$158.17	1	\$370.38	\$158.17	\$250.00
Cat 637G	57.28	\$239.90	\$175.95	4	\$1,663.40	\$703.80	\$1,000.00
Drill/Broadcast Seeder with	25.00	\$6.73	\$82.29	1	\$89.02	\$82.29	\$250.00
Tractor			#02.2 2		¢100.22	#02.20	#250 00
Power Mulcher (Bowie LD-90)	6.00	\$25.94	\$82.29	1	\$108.23	\$82.29	\$250.00
Cat 320D L 9'-6	" 23.70	\$70.85	\$82.29	1	\$153.14	\$82.29	\$250.00

Subtotals: \$3,183.27 \$1,425.18

\$1,425.18 \$2,500.00

ROADABLE EQUIPMENT:

Stick

Machine Description	Total Cost/hr/ unit	Fleet Size	Haul Trip Cost/hr/ fleet	Return Trip Cost/hr/ fleet
Water Tanker, 3,500 Gal.	\$54.25	1	\$54.25	\$54.25
Light Duty Pickup, 4x4, 3/4 T.	\$15.83	1	\$15.83	\$15.83

Subtotals: \$70.08

EQUIPMENT HAUL DISTANCE and Time

Nearest Major City or Town within project area region: Total one-way travel distance:	MONTROSE 5.00	miles
Average Travel Speed:	35.00	mph
Total Non-Roadable Mob/Demob Cost *	\$12,683.24	
Total Roadable Mob/Demob Cost ** ** one round trip, no haul rig:	\$20.02	

Transportation Cycle Time:

	Non- Roadable Equipment	Roadable Equipment
Haul Time (Hours):	0.14	0.14
Return Time (Hours):	0.14	0.14
Loading Time (Hours):	0.50	NA
Unloading Time (Hours):	0.50	NA
Subtotals:	1.29	0.29

JOB TIME AND COST

Total job time: 2.57 Hours

Total job cost: \$12,703